

Planning Services Direct: (403) 829-6616 Fax: (403) 938-7387 abrinda@okotoks.ca

September 28, 2020

Calgary Metropolitan Region Board Suite 305, 602 – 11 Ave SW Calgary AB, T2R 1J8

Attention: Liisa Tipman M.O. No: MSL: 091/18

RE: TOWN OF OKOTOKS MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (BYLAW 23-20) IREF SUBMISSION

Please find enclosed an application to the CMRB for review of Bylaw 23-20, the proposed new Town of Okotoks Municipal Development Plan.

Description of Bylaw

The purpose of Bylaw 23-20 is to adopt a new Municipal Development Plan, which will replace the Legacy Plan, adopted in 1998. This bylaw received first reading by Council on August 17, 2020 and second reading on September 15, 2020 immediately following a public hearing.

Requested Action

Town of Okotoks Administration respectfully requests that the CMRB approve the proposed Town of Okotoks Municipal Development Plan (Bylaw 23-20) as presented. Further details and rationale are provided in the attached Interim Growth Plan Alignment Statement.

Consultants

Resilience Planning prepared the Town of Okotoks Municipal Development Plan on behalf of the Town.

Contact Information

Amanda Brinda is the Town of Okotoks project manager for this application and can be reached at <u>abrinda@okotoks.ca</u> or 403-829-6616 for any questions or if any further information is required.

Sincerely,

Amanda J. Brinda, MCIP, RRP Senior Planner

Attachments:

- 1. Proposed Town of Okotoks Municipal Development Plan
- 2. Public Hearing Report
- 3. Planning Context Report
- 4. Public Hearing minutes
- 5. Written submissions
- 6. Interim Growth Plan Alignment Statement